OP \$115.00 2781593

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM318602

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| ASG GMBH & CO. KG | | 09/09/2014 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: GERMANY |
| VISIONAPP GMBH | | 09/09/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TPG Allison Agent, LLC, as Administrative Agent | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | Address: 301 COMMERCE STREET, SUITE 300 | |
| City: | FORT WORTH | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 76102 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 2781593 | ASG-ROCHADE |
| Registration Number: | 3435763 | ROCHADE |
| Registration Number: | 3583671 | VISIONAPP |
| Registration Number: | 4322808 | CLOUDFACTORY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-7144

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa C. Danforth, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 800 Boylston Street
Address Line 2: Prudentia Tower

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 105444-8052-006 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Melissa C. Danforth |
| SIGNATURE: | /Melissa C. Danforth/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/01/2014 TRADEMARK |

900302753 REEL: 005372 FRAME: 0154

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement ASG GmbH#page7.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 9, 2014 (this "Agreement"), is made by ASG GMBH & CO. KG, a limited partnership organized under the laws of Germany ("KG"), and VISIONAPP GMBH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Visionapp") (each of KG and Visionapp individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of TPG Allison Agent, LLC, as the administrative agent (together with its successors thereto in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2012 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make Loans;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2013 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and pursuant to subpart (d) of Section 4.5 of the Security Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees, for the benefit of each Secured Party, as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the United States, whether now or hereafter existing or acquired by the Grantor, in and to the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) (i) all United States trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks,

certification marks, collective marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, whether registered or unregistered, and all goodwill of the business associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, , including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office , and all common-law rights relating to the foregoing in the United States, in each case, owned by Grantor, and (ii) the right to obtain all extensions or renewals of the foregoing in the United States (collectively referred to as "Trademarks"), including those United States Trademark applications and registrations referred to in Item A of Schedule I hereto;

- (b) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks described in subpart (a);
- (c) the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements or dilution of the Trademarks described in subpart (a) and for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark; and
- (d) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing (including Proceeds, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of infringement suits).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Trademark Collateral shall not include those items set forth in clauses (ii) and (iii) of Section 2.1 of the Security Agreement.

Section 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and each Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Section 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 5. <u>Secured Document</u>. This Agreement is a Collateral Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

Section 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or via other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Security Agreement.

Section 8. <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. Each Party Hereto Hereby Irrevocably Waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any right it may have to a trial by Jury in any legal proceeding directly or indirectly arising out of or relating to this agreement or any other loan document or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby (whether based on contract, tort or any other theory). Each party hereto (a) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of any other person has represented, expressly or otherwise, that such other person would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waiver and (b) acknowledges that it and the other parties hereto have been induced to enter into this agreement and the other loan documents by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this section.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

45656972_1

| Address: | Muechnerstr 14 | ASG GMBH/& QO, K/S |
|-------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| | 85774 Unterfoehring | - Mul V / 1/C |
| | Germany | By://// |
| | | Name: Arthur L. Allen |
| | | Title: Managing Director |
| Address: | Helfmann-Park 9 | YISIONAPP-CMUH |
| z xxxx vaa. | 65760 Eschborn | |
| | Germany | By |
| | | Name: Richard Vance |
| | | Title: Managing Director |
| Address: | | TPG Allison Agent, LLC, |
| | | as the Administrative Agent |
| | | |
| | | Bys |
| | | Name: <u>Jennifer Mello</u> |
| | | Title: Vice President |

[Signature Page to the Trademark Security Agreement]

| Address: | , | ASG GMBH & CO. KG | |
|----------|----------|-----------------------------|--|
| | | By:Name: | |
| | | Title: | |
| Address: | <u></u> | VISIONAPP GMBH | |
| | | Ву: | |
| | | Name: | |
| | | Title: | |
| Address: | | TPG Allison Agent, LLC, | |
| | <u> </u> | as the Administrative Agent | |
| | | By: | |
| | | Name: Jennifer Mello | |
| | | Title: Vice President | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Trademark

Security Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

SCHEDULE I Trademark Security Agreement

Item A. <u>Trademarks</u>

Registered Trademarks

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| ASG-ROCHADE | 2781593 | 11-Nov-03 |
| ROCHADE | 3435763 | 27-May-08 |
| VISIONAPP | 3583671 | 3-Mar-09 |
| CLOUDFACTORY | 4322808 | 23-Apr-13 |

Pending Trademark Applications

None.

RECORDED: 10/01/2014

| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date |
|-----------|------------|-------------|
| | | |
| | | |